TOWN OF HERMAN DODGE COUNTY STATE OF WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION 2026-01

SETTING THE COMPENSATION RATES FOR TOWN EMPLOYEES,
TOWN OFFICIALS, TOWN COMMISSION

MEMBERS AND SUBUNITS OF THE TOWN BOARD and ESTABLISHING PERMIT and

LICENSE FEES

WHEREAS, Wisconsin §60.37 allows for the Town Board to hire employees and set the terms of
employment, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Herman Municipal Code Chapter 84 and Chapter 9 allows for the
appointment of certain Town Officials and authorizes the Town Board to determine the compensation rate
for appointed Town Officials and Commission members, and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin §60.77 (3) allows for the Town Board to fix the compensation for Sanitary
District Commissioners, Secretary and Treasurer,

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Herman establishes fees for various licenses
and permits issued by the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Herman Municipal Code authorizes the Town Board to
periodically review its fee and deposit schedule and to establish by separate resolution permit and
license fees; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Herman has reviewed the permit and license
fees set forth below and determined that new fees should be established;

&

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Herman, Dodge
County, Wisconsin, hereby establishes compensation rates and permit and license fee schedule as follows:

OFFICE/COMMISSION COMPENSATION
Cemetery Mowing — Each time mowed

HwyU &S $75

Hwy S & Astor Rd $75

Towa Rd $75
Historic Town Hall Mowing — Each time mowed $65
Roadside Mowing $25/hour
Zoning Administrator $20/hour

Per Permit Issued $5/each

Election Workers $15/hour
Recycling Center Supervisor $19/hour
Recycling Center Employees $17/hour
Weed Commissioner $50/annual
Zoning Board of Appeals/Board of Adjustment $30 /meeting
Plan Commission $30/meeting
Plan Commission Secretary $250/month
Sanitary Board Commission $30/meeting
Sanitary Board Secretary & Treasurer $15/hour



PERMIT/LICENSE

Dog Catcher
Boarding Fee
Road Superintendent
Plus mileage
Joint Extra-Territorial Zoning Committee
Reimbursement of mileage
Outside of Town except where noted
And Road Inspection
Reimbursement of incurred expenses
Town Hall Maintenance/Janitorial
Deputy Clerk (per March 2017 Minutes)
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Zoning Permit /Land Use Permit
Conditional Use
Board of Adjustment (variance, appeals)
Minor Land Division
Zoning Administrator / Extra Duties
Zoning Amendment
Driveway permit
Fire Number sign
Fire Number Installation
Plan Review
Street Excavation and Opening
Street Excavation and Opening
Cash Escrow/Road Repairs
Temporary Access/Road
General Right of Way
Utility Cabinets
Renewal Energy System Application - new
Renewal Energy System Application — amend
Unauthorized Dumping of garbage @ recycling center
First Offense
Second and subsequent offenses
Dog License
Neutered & Spayed
All other dogs
Kennel License 12 or fewer dogs
Kennel License — Each dog over 12

Dog running at large forfeiture

Junk and Abandoned Vehicle Fine

Cemetery Plot (2 contiguous plots)

Sign or Billboard Larger than4’x8 § 500
Copying Public Records

Transfer fee of Alcohol Beverage License
Publishing fee of Alcohol Beverage License

FEE

$50/catch
$5/day
$25/hour

$30/meeting

stated IRS mileage
actual expenses
$12/hour

$25/hour

$250

$1500

$500

$500
charged per hourly rate
$500

$200

Actual Costs
$100

$500

$350

$3,000
$50
$50
$200
$5,000
$5,000

$100
$150

$10
$20
$50
$5

$100
+ $10 per day boarding

$25/per day
$400

$.25/per page
$10
$25



Cigarette License $100

Operator License (bartenders-renewal) $15
Operator License (bartenders-new) $25
Provisional Operators’ License $15
Class A, fermented malt beverages $200
Class A, intoxicating liquor $200
Class B, fermented malt beverages $200
Class B, intoxicating liquor $200
Class B, fermented malt beverages

Wis. Stats. 125.26(6) (temporary) $10 /day
Garbage/Recycling

30 gal or smaller — bag or drum $2

30 - 50-gal bag or drum $4

Large items $10

Pick-up Truck or Trailer Load $30

Car or Truck tires $5

Large Truck tires $15

Tractor Tires $30

Oil Filters $1/each

Antifreeze $2/gal

RESOLUTION 2026-01

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HERMAN, at the regular meeting

r'e

thereof, this 3“’day of the month of }¢.\0 , 2026.

Tim Baier, Chairperson

Neal Ewert, Supervisor #1

Shawn Boeder, Supervisor #2
AT

ison Pecha, Clerk



