



TOWN OF HERMAN DODGE COUNTY STATE OF WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION 2026-01

SETTING THE COMPENSATION RATES FOR TOWN EMPLOYEES, TOWN OFFICIALS, TOWN COMMISSION MEMBERS AND SUBUNITS OF THE TOWN BOARD and ESTABLISHING PERMIT and LICENSE FEES

WHEREAS, Wisconsin §60.37 allows for the Town Board to hire employees and set the terms of employment, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Herman Municipal Code Chapter 84 and Chapter 9 allows for the appointment of certain Town Officials and authorizes the Town Board to determine the compensation rate for appointed Town Officials and Commission members, and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin §60.77 (3) allows for the Town Board to fix the compensation for Sanitary District Commissioners, Secretary and Treasurer,

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Herman establishes fees for various licenses and permits issued by the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Herman Municipal Code authorizes the Town Board to periodically review its fee and deposit schedule and to establish by separate resolution permit and license fees; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Herman has reviewed the permit and license fees set forth below and determined that new fees should be established;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Herman, Dodge County, Wisconsin, hereby establishes compensation rates and permit and license fee schedule as follows:

Table with 2 columns: OFFICE/COMMISSION and COMPENSATION. Lists various town services and their associated costs, such as Cemetery Mowing, Zoning Administrator, and Sanitary Board Commission.

Dog Catcher	\$50/catch
Boarding Fee	\$5/day
Road Superintendent	\$25/hour
Plus mileage	
Joint Extra-Territorial Zoning Committee	\$30/meeting
Reimbursement of mileage	
Outside of Town except where noted	
And Road Inspection	stated IRS mileage
Reimbursement of incurred expenses	actual expenses
Town Hall Maintenance/Janitorial	\$12/hour
Deputy Clerk (per March 2017 Minutes)	\$25/hour

**PERMIT/LICENSE**

**FEE**

Zoning Permit /Land Use Permit	\$250
Conditional Use	\$1500
Board of Adjustment (variance, appeals)	\$500
Minor Land Division	\$500
Zoning Administrator / Extra Duties	charged per hourly rate
Zoning Amendment	\$500
Driveway permit	\$200
Fire Number sign	Actual Costs
Fire Number Installation	\$100
Plan Review	\$500
Street Excavation and Opening	\$350
Street Excavation and Opening	
Cash Escrow/Road Repairs	\$3,000
Temporary Access/Road	\$50
General Right of Way	\$50
Utility Cabinets	\$200
Renewal Energy System Application - new	\$5,000
Renewal Energy System Application – amend	\$5,000
Unauthorized Dumping of garbage @ recycling center	
First Offense	\$100
Second and subsequent offenses	\$150
Dog License	
Neutered & Spayed	\$10
All other dogs	\$ 20
Kennel License 12 or fewer dogs	\$50
Kennel License – Each dog over 12	\$5
Dog running at large forfeiture	\$100
	+ \$10 per day boarding
Junk and Abandoned Vehicle Fine	\$25/per day
Cemetery Plot (2 contiguous plots)	\$400
Sign or Billboard Larger than 4’x8   \$   500	
Copying Public Records	\$.25/per page
Transfer fee of Alcohol Beverage License	\$10
Publishing fee of Alcohol Beverage License	\$25

Cigarette License	\$100
Operator License (bartenders-renewal)	\$15
Operator License (bartenders-new)	\$25
Provisional Operators' License	\$15
Class A, fermented malt beverages	\$200
Class A, intoxicating liquor	\$200
Class B, fermented malt beverages	\$200
Class B, intoxicating liquor	\$200
Class B, fermented malt beverages Wis. Stats. 125.26(6) (temporary)	\$10 /day
<b>Garbage/Recycling</b>	
30 gal or smaller – bag or drum	\$2
30 - 50-gal bag or drum	\$4
Large items	\$10
Pick-up Truck or Trailer Load	\$30
Car or Truck tires	\$5
Large Truck tires	\$15
Tractor Tires	\$30
Oil Filters	\$1/each
Antifreeze	\$2/gal

**RESOLUTION 2026-01**

**PASSED BY THE BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HERMAN**, at the regular meeting thereof, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of the month of Feb, 2026.



\_\_\_\_\_  
Tim Baier, Chairperson

\_\_\_\_\_  
Neal Ewert, Supervisor #1



\_\_\_\_\_  
Shawn Boeder, Supervisor #2

ATTEST:



\_\_\_\_\_  
Alison Pecha, Clerk